
Extraordinary Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee

Date: Wednesday, 20th March, 2019
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor R Chambers
Members: Councillors G Barker, J Davey, M Foley, A Gerard, T Goddard (Vice-

Chair), J Gordon, E Hicks and S Morris

Substitutes: Councillors H Asker, J Freeman, R Freeman, D Jones and 
J Loughlin

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Review of Uttlesford District Council’s Taxi Licensing Policies 5 - 132

To consider the review of Uttlesford District Council’s Taxi Licensing 
Policies.

Public Document Pack





MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health

Title: Review of Uttlesford District Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policies

Date:
20th March 2019

Report 
Author:

Oliver Rawlings, Licensing Consultant
(EHDC Service Manager – Licensing & 
Enforcement)

Item for decision: 
Yes

Summary

1. To inform the Committee of the consultation responses to the proposed 
changes to UDC Taxi Licensing Policies and seek endorsement of final 
documents for recommendation to Council for adoption.

Recommendations

2. For the Committee to note and comment upon the consultation responses and 
endorse the proposals to introduce training and testing for new applicants for 
both all drivers licences. 

3. For the Committee to note and comment upon the consultation responses and 
endorse the proposals to introduce an update course for existing drivers 
licence holders at renewal.

4. For the Committee to note and comment upon the consultation responses and 
endorse the proposal (as amended) for the introduction of a Suitability Policy 
for applicants in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade.

5. For the Committee to note and comment upon the consultation responses and 
endorse the proposal for the introduction of a driving proficiency test for all 
new applicants all drivers licences. 

6. For the Committee to note and comment upon the consultation responses and 
endorse the proposal (as amended) for the introduction of a new vehicle 
emissions policy which will apply to all licensed vehicles.

7. For the Committee to note and comment upon the consultation responses and 
endorse the proposal (as amended) for revised: 

a) vehicle standards; and
b) vehicle licence conditions; and
c) driver licence conditions; and 
d) Operator licence conditions.

8. That the above proposals and documents be endorsed and recommended for 
approval by Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Financial Implications

9. There are no financial implications as the implementation and operation of the 
taxi licensing regime operates on a cost recovery basis except for the 
enforcement and compliance costs relating to drivers and operators.

Background Papers

10.The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance from the 
Department for Transport (March 2010)1

 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users: Statutory 
Guidance for Licensing Authorities (currently being consulted upon)2 

 Law Commission in its report on Taxi
[...]
nsultation should have been conducted and issues around 
enforcement which do not form part of the current proposals.

2) In the second point the respondent expresses support for the proposal 
to introduce training and assessments for new applicants.

Page 8



3) The third point questions the need for the introduction of an update 
course for existing licence holders.

4) Point four supports the introduction of a suitability policy and states that 
it is long overdue as Uttlesford has been open to anyone to obtain a 
cheap licence during the “compensation years”.

5) Point five appears to object to the introduction of a driving proficiency 
test. The respondent’s suggestion that the test should only be imposed 
on existing drivers if their driving proficiency is bought into question 
actually reflects the proposal that was made.

6) Point six objects to the proposed age and emissions policy as it would 
impose a financial burden on the trade.

7) Point seven states that amendments to conditions and standards 
should be done in consultation with the trade.

8) Point eight suggests that early engagement with the trade should have 
been undertaken before the 8 week consultation commenced.

9) Point nine suggests that the proposals are “window dressing to justify 
the trade being burdened with the high cost”.

10)Point ten states that many of the documents referenced in the report 
need urgently updating.

22.The officer response dealt with all the points made and further explained the 
reasons behind the proposals. It also clarified the point regarding the driving 
proficiency test and explained that the proposed Vehicle Age & Emissions 
policy had been amended following consultation with the trade and this should 
lessen the potential financial impact on the trade. 

23.The respondent’s final point is endorsed by officers as much of the guidance 
and legislation relating to taxis urgently needs updating. Since the receipt of 
this response the Government have issued 
[...]
e covered as part of 
the disability awareness training.

34.The response went into considerable detail regarding the differing standards 
of training offered both by education authorities and operators themselves. 
This included exerts from a consultation response received from the 
Integrated Passenger Transport Unit at Essex County Council supporting the 
new training and the belief that it would improve standards.

35.Each of the points raised by the respondent received further consideration as 
detailed in the response.

36.Response 5 (Appendix ‘E’)

37.The fifth response to the consultation was submitted by the Uttlesford 
Licensed Operators & Drivers Association (ULODA). Before the submission of 
this response two meetings had been held between officers and ULODA so 
that the proposals could be discussed in detail.

38.The detailed response from ULODA extended to 5 pages and covered a 
number of points in relation to the wording of the report, the references to 
bench marking and the details of the actual proposals.

39.The response bought up the matter of whether UDC would agree to issue 
limited ‘school contracts only’ driver and vehicle licences which had not 
formed part of the proposals. Much of the discussion with the trade prior to the 
submission of ULODA’s response was in relation to this point. The trade 
requested UDC to consider this option and having given it due consideration 
the authority decided that it would not issue such licences for the reasons 
given in the responses.

Page 10



40.The officer response sought to address each point in turn and referenced 
amendments to the following proposals which would be made as a result of 
consideration of all the responses:

1) Removal of the requirement for an applicant for a drivers licence to be 
at least 21 years of age;

2) Removal of the age criteria from the Vehicle Age & Emission policy;
3) Removal of the minimum engine power output figure from the vehicle 

standards;
4) The adding of E7 v
[...]
uring the consultation 
period officers are not proposing any amendments to the proposal to 
introduce training testing for all new applicants for driver’s licences.

84.The comments from some sections of the trade regarding the possible impact 
on the availability of new drivers are balanced out by other sections of the 
trade who responded welcoming the change. Similarly the new training was 
welcome by Integrated Passenger Transport Unit at Essex County Council.

85.Members are asked to endorse the proposal to implement the driver training 
and testing as proposed in the report put before them on the 27th November 
2018 and summarised at Appendix ‘L’. 

86. If the proposal is subsequently approved by Council the implementation will 
take place within 6 months of that decision to allow officers to contract a 
supplier, finalise the content and book suitable venues.

87.Update course for existing licensed drivers

88.Having considered all of the responses received during the consultation 
period officers are not proposing any amendments to the proposal to 
introduce an update course for existing licensed drivers at renewal.

89.The objections to the course were regarding its cost and content. Officer’s 
believe that the approximate financial or time cost to a driver, which is likely to 
be less than £20.00 per year, when divided over the life of a licence, and one 
day in three years, does not outweigh the benefits to public safety. The course 
content would be bespoke to Uttlesford and reviewed regularly for its 
relevance.

90.Members are asked to endorse the proposal to implement the update course 
as proposed in the report put before them on the 27th November 2018. Such 
training to be completed by licensed drivers before the renewal of their 
driver’s licence is granted and the course content to be initially made up of 
elements of the New Driver training detailed in Appendix ‘K’.

91.The implementation will take place within 12 months of the decision being 
approved by Council to allow officers to obtain a supplier, finalise the content 
and book suitable venues. 

Page 15



92.Suitability policy for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade

93.Following consideration of all the consultation responses the draft Suitability 
policy has been amended in line with the suggestion of James Button in 
response 10. This has resulted in a shorter and more succinct document 
which will allow all stakeholders to understand how UDC will assess fitness 
and propriety to hold a licence.

94.Since the consultation commenced the DfT have opened a consultation on 
new draft guidance and this includes at Annex A is guidance on how previous 
convictions should be viewed. The proposed draft suitability policy reflects the 
wording in the guidance which the guidance states should be the minimum 
standards for the grant of a new or renewed licence.

95.Members are asked to endorse the proposal to implement the Suitability 
policy as amended at Appendix ‘M’.

96. It’s proposed that the Suitability policy would take effect from 1st May 2019 if 
approved by Council on 2nd April 2019.

97.Driving Proficiency. 

98.Following consideration of all the consultation responses officers are not 
suggesting any amendments to the proposal to implement a driving 
proficiency test for new applicants and for those existing drivers whose driving 
ability has been bought into question. In addition new applicants to be 
required to have held a full UK drivers licence (or equivalent) for a minimum of 
three years at the time of application. 

99.Members are asked to endorse the proposal to implement the driving 
proficiency tests as detailed at Appendix ‘N’.

100. If Members are minded not to require existing drivers to undertake a driving 
proficiency test after acquiring 9 penalty points on their DVLA licence then the 
Suitability Policy will need to be amended to reflect this and that amendment 
should be endorsed by Members.

101. Requiring applicants to take this higher standard of driving test will provide the 
authority more assurance that the individuals they licence are fit to drive the 
public rather than relying on a licence that may have been obtained decades 
before or in another country. 

102. The proposed implementation date for the driving proficiency test is 1st June 
2019 to allow the authority to approve suitable providers with enough capacity 
to service the likely demand.

103. Vehicle Emissions Policy

Page 16



104. Following consideration of all the consultation responses officers suggest the 
following amendments to the originally proposed Vehicle Age & Emissions 
policy:

1) Removal of the age criteria leaving only the emissions criteria; and
2) The implementation dates to be moved back by one year.

105. A number of the consultation responses referenced the potential financial 
impact on the trade of this policy. The original report addressed these 
concerns at an early stage but further consideration has been given to the 
submissions.

106. Officers feel that the two suggested amendments above further mitigate any 
potential impact on the trade although, as with all policies, the impact on 
certain individuals can never be mitigated completely.

107. Members are asked to endorse the amended Vehicle Emissions policy 
detailed at Appendix ‘O’. Implementation dates to be as detailed in the policy.

108. Licensing standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles

109. Following consideration of all the consultation responses officers suggest the 
following amendments to the originally proposed vehicle standards:

1) The addition of E7 vehicles to the types of vehicles that will be 
licensed;

2) The removal of the minimum engine power output figure;
3) The addition of further qualification for the reasons for not licensing left 

hand drive vehicles.

110. Members are asked to endorse the amended vehicle standards detailed at 
Appendix ‘P’. Implementation date to be 1st May 2019.

111. Conditions for vehicle licences

112. Following consideration of all the consultation responses officers are not 
suggesting any amendments to the originally proposed vehicle conditions.

113. Members are asked to endorse the amended vehicle licence conditions 
detailed at Appendix ‘Q’. Implementation date to be 1st May 2019.

114. Conditions for drivers licences

115. Following consideration of all the consultation responses officers suggest the 
following amendments to the originally proposed driver conditions:

1) Removal of the reference to ‘shorts’ from the list of clothing deemed 
unacceptable;

2) Rewording of condition 21 to reflect that drivers should take the 
shortest route to a given destination unless otherwise agreed by the 
customer.

Page 17



116. Members are asked to endorse the amended driver licence conditions 
detailed at Appendix ‘R’. Implementation date to be 1st May 2019.

117. Conditions for operator licences

118. Following consideration of all the consultation responses officers suggest 
the following amendments to the originally proposed private hire operator 
conditions:

1) Revised wording of condition 2.c to make it clear that this is not an 
exhaustive list of how bookings can be made;

2) Revised wording to condition 3 changing the period in which records 
must be produced from 12 hours to 24 hours;

3) Revised wording to condition 10. The word ‘employees’ replaced by the 
term ‘all persons’.

4) Removal of conditions 11 &12, requiring operators to provide 
information quarterly and the amendments of the original conditions 10 
& 13 (the decision regarding the amendment of conditions 10 & 13 was 
taken following a meeting with the trade representatives on 01/03/2018 
so had not been referenced in responses given before that date).

119. Members are asked to endorse the amended private hire operator’s licence 
conditions detailed at Appendix ‘S’. Implementation date to be 1st May 2019.

Page 18



Risk Analysis

120.  

Risk Likel
[...]
 5 years.''

59.1.  Most?  Have other LAs in Essex, Cambridgeshire, Suffolk and Herts imposed such a 
requirement?

60.  ''... applicants must be over the age of 21 .... ''

60.1.  The trade considers this unfair, prohibitive and inappropriate.   It is NOT a requirement in 
the similarly regulated environment for PSV drivers.  Some of them are sons or daughters of 
local coach and bus operators who are proud to have personally trained - and accredited - 
them to take the public wheel as competent drivers from the age of 18.   LGMPA sets the 
minimum experience level for drivers at 12 months.

61.  Vehicle Age and Emissions Policy

61.1.  The trade delegation believes there is no need for vehicle age to be included as a 
criterion in the policy.  Vehicle emissions and condition are the key requirements.  Please 
note: this reinforces the point made in the meeting with officers on 11 January.

81. Licensing Standards for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles

81.1.  We are challenging the inclusion of engine size in the proposed policy.  The Licensing 
and Environmental Health Committee removed it when Smart Cars were first licensed by the 
council.

Page 38



90.  Types of vehicles that will be licensed:

90.1. We would like E7 vehicles to be specified.

91.  ''Left-hand drive vehicles will not be suitable for licensing on safety grounds....''

91.1.  Do other LAs in Essex and neighbouring counties license left-hand drive vehicles?  

91.2.  We would like to revisit the matter with officers.

96.  Conditions for vehicles, drivers and operators licences

101.3)  ''....Hackney Carriages are not required to use the meter for journeys other than those that 
start and end in the District.''

101.1. What is the justification for this proposal, please?

103.  ''Many .... Private Hire vehicles .... never work within the District ...''

       . ''Four conditions have been added requiring operators to provide information ... on a quarterly 
basis....'' (103.8)

103.1. 
[...]
ll NOT be considered as a 
renewal. This means that where an existing vehicles licence expires, a subsequent 
application for a licence for that vehicle will be treated as a first time application and the 
standards and criteria relating to first time applications will be applied.

For the avoidance of doubt when a new vehicle has an existing plate transferred onto it the 
vehicle will be considered under the criteria for a vehicle being licensed for the first time.

Low Emission and Electric Vehicles

The Council encourages the uptake of low emission and electric vehicles in the District. The 
authority will seek to examine the feasibility of introducing schemes which help improve the 
charging network and aid drivers in testing and purchasing electric vehicles.

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix P

LICENSING STANDARDS

HACKNEY CARRIAGES & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES

1) Types of vehicles that will be licensed:
 a purpose-built London-style hackney carriage (meaning such vehicle 

has been approved for use by Transport for London for use as a 
hackney carriage), or a converted vehicle, which is capable of carrying 
a passenger whilst sitting in a wheelchair, providing such vehicle has 
the appropriate approval-type certificate; or

 a saloon, hatchback, estate or multi-purpose people carrier capable of 
carrying a folded wheelchair, with at least 4 doors; or

 a minibus capable of seating a maximum of 8 passengers excluding 
the driver, with at least 4 doors; or 

 an extended wheelbase vehicle modified by the manufacturer or by a 
specialist converter approved by the manufacturer and that has the 
appropriate approval-type certificate (Private Hire only); or

 E7; or
 a Smart Car (Private Hire Only).

2) Must comply with the Vehicle Emissions policy.
3) Must be right hand drive.1
4) Must be standard manufacturers colour.
5) The maximum number of passengers which the vehicle will be licensed to 

carry will be the number of seats recorded on t

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present:        Councillor R Chambers (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Gordon, M Foley and S Morris. 

Officers in 
Attendance: T Cobden (Licensing and Environmental Health Manager – 

Commercial), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), O 
Rawlings (Licensing Consultant), E Smith (Solicitor), A Turner 
(Licensing Team Leader) and M Watts (Licensing and 
Environmental Health Manager – Protection).

Public 
Speakers: B Drinkwater and D Perry (Uttlesford Licensed Operators and   

Drivers Association), A Mahoney (24/7 Ltd).

LIC86  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

Mr Drinkwater, Mr Mahoney and Mr Perry made statements to the Committee. 
Summaries of their statements have been appended to the minutes.

LIC87  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillors Davey, Gerard and Hicks.

LIC88 REVIEW OF UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL’S TAXI LICENSING 
POLICIES 

Following the public statements, the Chairman allowed the public speakers to 
table an email from James Button, a solicitor specialising in hackney carriage 
and private hire law, relating specifically to the issue of restricted drivers’ 
licences for school transport services. 

At 8.00pm the Chairman adjourned the meeting to allow members to read the 
tabled document.

At 8.05pm the meeting was re-adjourned. 

The Chairman said there was a need for the Council’s licensing department to 
move away from only carrying out the statutory minimum checks when 
processing licences and towards a more comprehensive system to ensure a 
higher level of public safety. 



In response to the public statements, the Licensing Consultant said the policy 
review had taken in to account the Department of Transport’s draft guidelines, 
and also the Government’s response to the work of the task and finish group. He 
said the fact that a review of central government policy was forthcoming was not 
a reason for UDC to delay the renewal of its own policy, which was based on 
industry best practice.

The Licensing Consultant summarised the report for the Committee’s 
consideration, with specific regard paid to the proposals in the report that had 
been amended in light of comments received throughout the consultation. 

New driver training and testing

Following consideration of responses received during the consultation period, it 
was agreed that no amendments would be made to the initial proposal sent out 
for consultation. This would be implemented within 6 months of the decision 
being made.

Update course for existing licensed drivers

Following consideration of responses received during the consultation period, it 
was agreed that no amendments would be made to the initial proposal sent out 
for consultation. This would be implemented within 12 months of the decision 
being made.

Suitability policy for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade

Following consideration of responses received during the consultation period, it 
was agreed that amendments would be made to the initial proposal sent out for 
consultation. The result was an abridged Suitability Policy document, which had 
been shortened with the intention to allow all stakeholders to understand how 
UDC assessed fitness and propriety to hold a licence. This would be 
implemented within 12 months of the decision being made.

Driving Proficiency

Following consideration of responses received during the consultation period, it 
was agreed that no amendments would be made to the initial proposal sent out 
for consultation. This would be implemented within 12 months of the decision 
being made.

Vehicle Emissions Policy

Following consideration of responses received during the consultation period, it 
was agreed that amendments would be made to the initial proposal sent out for 
consultation. These were:

1) Removal of the age criteria leaving only the emissions criteria; and
2) The implementation dates to be moved back by one year.



Licensing standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles

Having considered the consultation responses, the following changes were 
proposed to vehicle standards:

1) The addition of E7 vehicles to the types of vehicles that will be 
licensed;

2) The removal of the minimum engine power output figure;
3) The addition of further qualification for the reasons for not   

licensing left hand drive vehicles.

This would be implemented on 1st May 2019.

Conditions for vehicle licences

Following consideration of responses received during the consultation period, it 
was agreed that no amendments would be made to the initial proposal sent out 
for consultation. This would be implemented by 1st May 2019.

Conditions for drivers’ licences

Having considered the consultation responses, the following changes were 
proposed to conditions for drivers’ licences:

1) Removal of the reference to ‘shorts’ from the list of clothing 
deemed unacceptable;

2)  Rewording of condition 21 to reflect that drivers should take the
shortest route to a given destination unless otherwise agreed by    
the customer.

This would be implemented on 1st May 2019.

Conditions for operator licences

Having considered the consultation responses, the following changes were 
proposed to conditions for Operator licences:

1) Revised wording of condition 2.c to make it clear that this is not 
an exhaustive list of how bookings can be made;

2) Revised wording to condition 3 changing the period in which 
records must be produced from 12 hours to 24 hours;

3) Revised wording to condition 10. The word ‘employees’ 
replaced by the term ‘all persons’.

4) Removal of conditions 11 &12, requiring operators to provide 
information quarterly and the amendments of the original 
conditions 10 & 13 (the decision regarding the amendment of 
conditions 10 & 13 was taken following a meeting with the trade 
representatives on 01/03/2018 so had not been referenced in 
responses given before that date).

The implementation date would be 1st May 2019. 



The Chairman thanked officers for their work in undertaking the policy review. He 
invited members to ask questions relating to the report. 

In response to a member question relating to the type of vehicles that could be 
licensed, the Licensing Consultant said an ‘E7’ was a vehicle that had been 
specially modified to be used as a hackney carriage. He said a fuller description 
would be included in the final ‘Licensing Standards’ document. 

Councillor Foley said he had concerns implementing a new policy when the 
Government could change national policy in a matter of months. 

The Environmental Health Manager – Commercial said there was no conflict 
between the policy in the report and government proposals. He said if issues did 
arise in future, the trade would be consulted and any changes to the policy would 
be brought back to members for their approval.

The Licensing Consultant said local authorities had been waiting for new 
government guidelines since 2010 and there was no telling when these would be 
published. He said the high level of standards the Council were proposing to 
implement would be in line with best practice and anticipated government 
proposals.  

The Environmental Health Manager – Commercial said the purpose of the 
review was to resolve any areas of vulnerability, and to delay implementing the 
proposed policy was to allow existing vulnerabilities to continue unchecked. 

Councillor Barker said if restricted licences were to be issued in future, there 
should be a clear distinction between licences, by creating sub-categories.

The Licensing Consultant said if this was to be considered in future, the Council 
could differentiate by producing sub-categories for restricted licences. 

The Environmental Health Manager - Protection said new restrictions relating to 
emissions would not come into effect until 2020 and objections to the policy had 
not been raised along these lines. 

In response to a question by the Chairman, the Environmental Health Manager – 
Commercial said additional resources had been acquired to deal with the 
backlog of new licenses and renewals that required processing. He said if the 
policy was passed, the team would be restructured and two new posts would be 
created. 

Councillor Morris expressed concern regarding the disparity between officer 
proposals and the views of the trade, particularly in relation to school transport 
and the reluctance of UDC to provide a ‘restricted’ school licence. 

At the invitation of the Chairman the Solicitor read expert advice from leading 
counsel, Culvin QC, which addressed the use of limited licences. The advice 
stated that the Council were not compelled to offer a restricted school licence 
and if a challenge was brought against UDC, it would have a negligible chance 



of success. As the Council’s primary concern was the safety of children, it was 
deemed wholly appropriate that drivers on the school run were held to the same 
standards as other drivers across the district. 

The Environmental Health manager – Commercial said the trade would continue 
to be consulted with and if problems did arise the policy would be revisited.  He 
said the Licensing Department’s primary concern was for public safety, not the 
speed at which licences were processed.

Councillor Foley asked whether the staffing issues in the Licensing Department 
could be resolved, to prevent further delays in the issuing of licences.

The Chairman said the issue of staffing would be addressed once the policy was 
in place.

RESOLVED to: 

I. Endorse the proposals to introduce training and testing 
for new applicants for all drivers licences.

II. Endorse the proposals to introduce an update course for 
existing drivers licence holders at renewal.

III. Endorse the proposal (as amended) for the introduction 
of a Suitability Policy for applicants in the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Trade.

IV. Endorse the proposal for the introduction of a driving 
proficiency test for all new applicants all drivers licences.

V. Endorse the proposal (as amended) for the introduction 
of a new vehicle emissions policy which will apply to all 
licensed vehicles.

VI. Endorse the proposal (as amended) for revised:
a) vehicle standards; and
b) vehicle licence conditions; and
c) driver licence conditions; and
d) Operator licence conditions.

VII. That the above proposals and documents be endorsed 
and recommended for approval by Council.

The Chairman thanked members, the trade and officers for their contribution at 
Committee meetings in the past year. 

The meeting ended at 8.45.



                 PUBLIC STATEMENTS

Summary of Statement by B Drinkwater:

Mr Drinkwater thanked officers for hosting a number of informal forums between 
Licensing and the trade during the eight week consultation period that had just 
passed. He noted that ten of the responses received to the consultation had 
come from ULODA members. He said his major concern with the policy 
proposals related to the mandatory training for all drivers, which would also be 
applied to those drivers on school contracts. Instead, the trade were in favour of 
issuing a restricted ‘school’ licence, whereby the same mandatory training would 
not be required. He said he was willing to meet with officers regarding the 
legality of these proposals. In addition, expert advice had been sought from 
James Button, and he asked the Chairman whether this legal advice could be 
tabled. 

Summary of Statement by A Mahoney:

Mr Mahoney said he agreed with much of the content of the proposed policy, but 
not all of it. He had concerns regarding the safeguarding of vulnerable children 
and believed the new policy would put them at greater risk. What was required, 
he said, was a schools only licence with specific schools only training and he 
asked UDC to look into the viability of restricted licences. He added that the 
proposals, if passed, would also have a negative impact on employment in 
Uttlesford. Furthermore, Mr Mahoney said service levels needed improving at 
UDC and asked that Licensing team were resourced properly to ensure he did 
not have cars parked up, and drivers waiting, for new licences or renewals.  To 
conclude, he said the survival of 24x7 was at risk if the policy went through 
which would have serious ramifications for the vulnerable children that travelled 
in his cars to school. 

Summary of Statement by D Perry:

Mr Perry said the process worked best when officers and the trade worked in 
partnership; the amendments made to the policy throughout the consultation 
proved this. He said the key issues of training and safeguarding still required 
addressing and cited the letter of James Button, expressing support for schools 
only licences. He added that the law was outdated and open to interpretation 
and schools only licences should not be dismissed without consideration. With 
regards to training, he asked whether online training could be provided to cut 
down delays in the processing of licenses.  


